Revealed by 3481

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND LAND USE AND AMENDING THE LAND USE POLICIES PLAN (COMPREHENSIVE PLAN) ORDINANCE 2346 AS AMENDED (FILE NO. III-IV-85-63).

Whereas, the City Council has received from the Kirkland Planning Commission a recommendation to amend certain portions of the Land Use Policies Plan (Comprehensive Plan) for the City, Ordinance 2346 as amended, all as set forth in that certain report and recommendation of the Planning Commission dated August 1, 1985 and bearing Kirkland Department of Planning and Community Development File No. III-IV-85-63; and

Whereas, prior to making said recommendation the Planning Commission, following notice thereof as required by RCW 35A.63.070, held on July 25 and August 1, 1985, public hearings on the amendment proposals and considered the comments received at said hearing (as well as the recommendations made by the Houghton Community Council); and

Whereas, pursuant to the State Environmental Policies Act there has accompanied the legislative proposal and recommendation through the entire consideration process, a final declaration of non-significance (including supporting environmental documents) issued by the responsible official pursuant to WAC 197-11-340 and WAC 197-11-390; and

Whereas, in regular public meeting the City Council considered the report and recommendation of the Planning Commission, now, therefore,

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Text amended: The following specific portions of the text of the Land Use Policies Plan, Ordinance 2346 as amended, be and they hereby are amended to read as shown in Attachment "1."

Section 2. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion of this ordinance, including those parts adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconsitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 3. To the extent that the subject matter of this ordinance is subject to the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council as created by Ordinance 2001, said plan shall become effective within the Houghton community either upon approval of the Houghton Community Council, or upon failure of said community council to disapprove this ordinance within 60 days of its passage.

Section 4. Except as provided in Section 3, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage by the City Council and publication or posting as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 12th day of August, 1985.

Signed in authentication thereof this 12th day of August, 1985.

Noris Cooper

ATTEST:

Director of Administration & Finance

(ex offic o City Clerk)

APPROYED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing ordinance was posted on the /3 day of \cancel{HIGUST} , 1985 in accordance with the provisions of RCW 35A.12.160 and City of Kirkland Ordinance No. 2600.

0357C/23A/BK:rd



CENTRAL HOUGHTON

Discussion of "planned area" concept.

PLANNED AREA 1: Northwest College

Within the Central Houghton area! one tract of land has been designated as a "planned area." This designation is based on unique conditions including interface conflicts, large parcel ownerships, traffic patterns, topographic conditions, and other factors which may influence future development of the land. The complex problems unique to this Planned Area can be overcome best through coordinated development of the whole area.

Northwest College is designated as a Planned Area because of its broad impacts on adjacent areas. Northwest College provides a unique educational environment within the City. The College has been designated as a Planned Area due to the size of the facility and the magnitude of potential impacts on the surrounding residential areas. Facilities associated with the College include dormitories, offices and classroom buildings. The Planned Area designation will permit the application of special development procedures and standards to minimize adverse impacts resulting from the natural growth and operation of the facility.

NEW TExt

An updated Master Plan showing the future development of Northwest College was approved by the City Council on April 2, 1979 under Ordinances 2452, 2453, and 2454. Further revisions, including addition of a headquarters and practice facility for the Seattle Seahawks, were approved on Augustl2, 1985. Future development on the campus is to be reviewed by the City to insure consistency with the approved Master Plan and the adopting resolution.

ATTACHMENT 1 TO 0-2893
PROPOSED LAND USE POLICIES
PLAN AMENDMENTS

ì